CROCKETT RECREATION COMMISSION

Regular Business Meeting
AGENDA FOR MONDAY, APRIL 1, 2019

TIME: 6:00 PM
PLACE: Crockett Community Center, 850 Pomona Avenue, Crockett
The Crockett Recreation Commission is an agent of the Crockett Community Services District.
1. CALL TO ORDER —~ ROLL CALL
2, CALL FOR REQUESTS TO CONSIDER ITEMS OUT OF ORDER
3. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS:
(The Commission is prohibited from discussing items not on this agenda. Matters brought up
that are not on the agenda may be referred to staff for action or calendared on a future
agenda.)
4, CONSENT CALENDAR: Consideration of a motion to approve the following items:
a. Approve Minutes of March 4, 2019
b. Receive Report from Facilities Manager.
c. Receive Budget & Finance Committee Minutes FY 19/20.
5. RECREATION:
6. BUDGET AND FINANCE:
a. Consider monthly Summary Worksheet and staff report on financial matters.
b. Receive 9-month Budget Report and Preliminary FY 19/20 Budget, form recommendations.
¢. Authorize transfer of $250,000 from Recreation General O&M Fund to Recreation Capital
Fund for current and future capital projects.
7. ADMINISTRATIVE:
a. Receive report on actions taken by the District Board.
b. Receive Recreation Assets Property and General Liability Insurance report.
8. REPORT OF DEPARTMENT MANAGER: (This item is typically for exchange of information
only. No action will be taken at this time.)
9. REPORTS FROM COMMISSIONERS: (This item is typically for exchange of information
only. No action will be taken at this time.)
10. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:

Consider termination of waterfront lease and impact
on waterfront access and recreation, form recommendations.



11.

12.

COMMENTS FROM COMMISSIONERS:

ADJOURNMENT to March 4, 2019

You will find the Minutes of this meeting posted on our website at www.town.crockett.ca.us
Visit our website for more information on meetings and activities of the Crockett Community
Services District and the towns of Crockett and Port Costa on the picturesque Carquinez Strait
of the San Francisco Bay.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, if you need special assistance to
participate in a District meeting, or if you need a copy of the agenda, or the agenda packet, in an
appropriate alternative format, please contact the General Manager at (510) 787-2992. Notification of at
least 48 hours prior to the meeting or time when services are needed will assist District staff in assuring that
reasonable arrangements can be made to provide accessibility to the meeting or service.

In accordance with California Government Code Section 54957.5, any writing or document that is a public
record, relates to an open session agenda item, and is distributed less than 72 hours prior to a regular
meeting will be made available for public inspection at the Crockett Community Services District Office in
Crockett. If, however, the document or writing is not distributed until the regular meeting to which it
relates, then the document or writing will be made available to the public at the location of the meeting, as
listed on this agenda. The office address is 850 Pomona Street, Crockett, California 94525.



CROCKETT RECREATION COMMISSION

of the Crockett Community Services District

850 Pomona Avenue - Crockett, CA 94525
Telephone (510) 787-2414

Fax (510) 787-3049

e-mail: recreation@town.crockett.ca.us
website: www.town.crockett.ca.us

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING, MARCH 4, 2019

1. CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order at 6:05 PM by Chairperson Cusack.
Present were Commissioners Airoldi, Botta, Choquette and Valentini, along with Department

Manager Wilson and Facilities Manager/Asst. Secretary Witschi. Commissioner Eskildsen
was absent.

2. AGENDA ORDER: There were no requests to hear agenda items out of order.

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS: None

4. CONSENT CALENDAR: The following consent items were approved unanimously (jv/ja):
a. Approve Minutes of February 4, 2019.
b. Receive Report from Facilities Manager.
c. Receive Status Report on outstanding issues.

5. INSURANCE APPRAISAL: Mr. Wilson presented the appraisal for the Community Center,
Pool and Park. He said Mr. McDonald is going to increase the valuation for the Community
Center from $2.6M to $3.3M. Commissioner Valentini asked has the appraisal been brought
up to County code. Mr. Wilson said is doesn’t know the answer. Commissioner Valentini also
asked what the deductible is. Mr. Wilson said it is $6K.

6. FINANCIAL REPORT: The monthly statement of Department finances and report on
Investments were examined by the Commission. Mr. Wilson reported a fund balance of
$533K and an investment balance of $391K. Commissioner Botta asked about the pool

break-in. Mr. Wilson said we have him on camera and a video has been turned over to the
sheriff.

7.a. DISTRICT BOARD ACTIONS: Mr. Wilson reported on the actions taken by the District
Board in February. He said the Board approved a resolution dedicating Memorial Park to be
used as a neighborhood park. He said his contract has been extended for two years.

7.b. APPOINTMENT TO RECREATION COMMISSION: A motion to recommend appointment of

Anne Scheer to the Crockett Recreation Commission, to be forwarded to District Board carried
unanimously (tc/jv).

8. REPORT OF DEPT. MANAGER: Mr. Wilson reported Planchon Roofing was out last week to
repair a leak in the kitchen. He said he replaced the dimmers in the hall and will replace lights
with LED's. John Swett High School is having a job faire on March 19 and he will attend to
recruit swim instructors and lifeguards. He said the Recreation Department will pay for their
Water Safety Instructor (WSI) class for incentive. The main circulation pump at the pool went
out over the weekend and he is not sure how long it will take to replace, perhaps a week.
Electrician is coming out on Friday, March 8 to fix the fire suppression system in the kitchen.
Susan has contacted Public Works to have the curb painted red in front of the Center.
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Commissioner Choquette asked why the Christmas lights have not been taken down. Mr.
Wilson said the company who put them up is waiting for the rain to stop.

9. COMMISSIONERS: No reports.

10. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:
CREPP Property Schedule and report on insurance appraisal of Community Center (April).
Consider termination of waterfront lease and impact,
on waterfront access and recreation, form recommendations.

11. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS: Mr. Wilson reminded everyone that the Walk of Honor is on
May 18.

12. ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 6:35 PM until April 1, 2019.

Respectfully submitted,

Qusan Witsche

Susan Witschi
March 5, 2019



CROCKETT RECREATION COMMISSION

of the Crockett Community Services District
850 Pomona Avenue - Crockett, CA 94525
Telephone (510) 787-2414
Fax (510) 787-3049
e-mail: recreation@town.crockett.ca.us
website: www.town.crockett.ca.us

MINUTES OF BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING
MARCH 25, 2019

The meeting was called to order at 3:02 PM by Commissioner Cusack. Present was
Commissioners Botta and Valentini. Also present were General Manager McDonald and
Department Manager Wilson.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: None

1. PRELIMINARY BUDGET FY 19/20: Mr. McDonald presented the preliminary recreation budget
for FY 19/20 and 9-month actuals for the current fiscal year. He went over the bullet points
outlined in the memo and described the major areas of focus for the Community Center,
Aquatic center, and Parks cost centers. He said that the District's Budget & Finance
Committee supports changes to the property tax allocation which will benefit the recreation and
maintenance departments. He said the details are still to be worked out and the Board must
approve the recommended changes. Mr. Cusack asked Mr. Wilson to provide details on the
tennis court capital project. Mr. Wilson said there are long north/south and east/west cracks
that affect play on the courts. The plan is to fill cracks, add an overlay material, and finally
repaint and stripe. The overlay material will allow the court to float and keep the crack
underneath from re-developing and affecting the top coat. Mr. Botta asked if there are still a lot
of people playing on the courts. Mr. Wilson said yes, both Crockett residents and outside
visitors enjoy the courts. He said they were built as public courts and have remained as such
all these years. He plans to keep them that way. Some questions were raised on the increase
in payroll costs and Mr. McDonald discussed the payroll split between the cost centers. He
said that a placeholder has been included in the Community Center cost center for anticipated
health benefits for regular year-round employees, the Aquatics cost center increase is due to
State annual minimum wage increases, and Administrative cost center is where the Recreation
Manager and General Manager payroll costs are tracked. He said the District's Cost Allocation
Rate tables are expected to be modified by June which should lower the share the Recreation
department pays towards the General Manager’s unallocated payroll. A title correction was
noted on the financials and will be corrected before the next budget is presented. Mr. Wilson
reminded Mr. McDonald that the web-crawler net needs to be replaced on the park play
structure next fiscal year. He will make sure to include it in the list of capital projects. The total
recreation fund balance ending June 30, 2020 is anticipated to be $414,924. Mr. McDonald
said staff will be recommending that the Recreation Commission move funds from the O&M
General Fund account to the Capital Fund account for current and future large scale capital
projects. Mr. McDonald will submit the 9-month budget report and preliminary FY 19/20 budget
to the Recreation Commission at its next meeting on April 1.

2. INSURANCE: Mr. McDonald presented the Crockett Community Center Building Detail Report
and insurance value comparison report. He said the updated real property value of the center
is $3,081,621. Insurance will be adjusted with the next property tax renewal on July 1, 2019.
He said the center was the only recreation asset appraised by CSRMA but that the other
assets are still insured. Mr. Valentini asked for a list of the assets and their insurance
breakdown. Mr. McDonald asked our insurance carrier if General/Liability (G/L) limits can be
increased, we currently have $3M General Aggregate and $1M for each occurrence. Marilyn
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Schley, with Alliant Insurance Services, said via email that Crockett CSD has Excess Liability
policy that is over the General Liability policy. The limit on that policy is $4M which gives
Crockett CSD a total liability limit of $5M. Mr. Valentini is concerned the limits may not cover
someone severely injured. He gave an example of someone young being injured at the pool
requiring care for the rest of their lives and the District is found liable. He asked staff to follow-
up with Alliant to see if Excess Liability can be increased and if so what is suggested. Mr.
McDonald will get answers to the questions raised and present a memo the Recreation
Commission either in April or May.

3. OTHER FINANCIAL CONCERNS: Mr. Cusack asked about the status of the Community Center
deck addition project. Mr. Wilson said due to ADA requirements and construction bids well
over anticipated costs the project must be scaled down. The architect is willing to work with the
recreation department to scale back the project. The Crockett Community Foundation (CCF)
Architectural Grant final report was submitted to the CCF along with the return of unused funds
in the amount of approximately $8K. In the final report it was mentioned that the department
was returning the unused funds but they may have need for it if the project is restarted. CCF
has not responded to this statement. Mr. Cusack asked how far down the road does it look for
this project to be restarted. Mr. Wilson said it could be a couple years away. He said he has
chosen to focus on the tennis courts this year followed by the request to straighten the fence
along Pomona which will require a retaining wall below it. Mr. Wilson said it would be nice to
have a celebration in honor of the upcoming 100" year anniversary of the Crockett Community
Center. He informed the group that construction of the center began in 1919 and it was
opened in March 1920. The committee supported this idea and staff will add funds to the
budget accordingly.

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 4:23 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Dale McDonald
March 26, 2019



CROCKETT RECREATION DEPARTMENT

of the Crockett Community Services District

MONTHLY SUMMARY WORKSHEET

PREPARED FOR BOARD. MTC 3-27-19

CASH CARRIED FORWARD: $82,061.54
ACTIVITY:
CHECKS AND PAYMENTS

Warrants (7883-7922) ($39,355.01)

Wells Fargo CC Fees ($149.36)
Payroll recovery ($1,773.00)

DEPOSITS AND CREDITS

Comm Center Rentals $11,741.00
Outside classes $240.00
Cleaning/Damage Depos $4,210.00
Security Services $224.00
Cleaning Services $240.00
Tennis Restroom Keys $45,00
Parking fines $383.13
Donations United Way $105.03
Payroll recovery $357.64
Fines and Fees $6.45
CASH BALANCE $58,336.42
ADV ON TAXES : $57,365.00
No activity $0.00
NET ADV ON TAXES: $57,365.00

xls

|

850 Pomona Avenue - Crockett, CA 94525
Telephone (510) 787-2414

Fax (510) 787-3049

e-mail: recreation@town.crockett.ca.us
website: www.town.crockett.ca.us

LATEST FUND REPORT: 3-12-19

INVESTED BALANCE: $393,622.13
No activity $0.00
NET INVESTED: $393,622.13

$38,462.82 c/d deposits
$355,159.31 avail. funds

**% Below held in cash account **x*

C/D BEGINNING BALANCE: $36,052.82
c/d deposit receipts $4,210.00
¢/d deposit refunds ($1,800.00)
Trnsfr recovery $0.00

NET C/D ENDING BALANCE: $38,462.82

CAP / RESTRICTED BAL: $3,453.41
Revenue (Donations) S 105.03
Cap Expenses $ (493.57)

NET CAPITAL REPL. BAL: $3,064.87

POLICE LIAISON BALANCE: $7,816.23
Fines & Fees $389.58
Payroll and other ($369.45)

NET PLC ENDING BALANCE: $7,836.36

XMAS LIGHT BALANCE: $1,043.11

CROCKETT CERT ACTIVITY:

CERT Beginning Bal: $0.00
No activity $0.00
CERT Ending Balance: $0.00

PETTY CASH BALANCE: $60.00

TAXES held in 3240: $ 35,768.54

CO.charges in 3240: $ -

ACCRUED CREDIT: $ 8,000.00

PY due from MATINT Dept

Commussnoners Jeff Airoldi, David Botta, Louise Choquette, Tom Cusack, Vanessa Eskildsen, John Valentini
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8:10 AM CROCKETT COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

0314119 Reconciliation Detail
FUND 3241 - RECREATION, Period Ending 03/12/2019
Type Date Num Name Memo Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance §33,048.67
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 42 items
Check 02/14/2019 Wells Fargo Mercha... Wells Fargo CC Fees X -149.36 -149.36
Check 02/22/2019 7880 A Plus Tree Service Pruning and tree removal ser... X -7,115.00 -7,264.36
Check 02/22/2019 7906 U.S. BANK Various X -5,087.93 -12,352.29
Check 02/22/2019 7897 Johnson Controls S...  Annual CCTV monitoring serv... X -4,536.10 -16,888.39
Check 02/22/2019 7902 TERRACARE ASS...  Landscaping services X -1,871.00 -18,759.39
Paycheck 02/22/2019 7885 SUSAN G. WITSCHI  Payroll Feb 1-15, 2019 X -1,618.76 -20,378.15
Check 02/22/12019 7903 UNIVERSAL BUILDL... Janitorial services X -1,457.80 -21,835.95
Check 02/22/2019 7894 Crockett and Port C... CAER grant award passthru X -1,000.00 -22,835.95
Check 02/22/12019 7901 Silverman & Light, I...  Prof. Services LED light proje... X -855.20 -23,691.15
Liability Ch...  02/22/2019 7888 STATE COMPENS... Workers Comp w X -783.71 -24,474.86
Check 02/22/2019 7904 Rosario Medina Cleaning and damage deposit... X -700.00 -25,174.86
Check 02/22/2019 7886 ECOLAB Kitchen sanitizer X -508.05 -25,682.91
Paycheck 02/22/2019 7883 DOLORES M. MOR...  Payroll Feb 1-15, 2019 X -433.59 -26,116.50
Check 02/22/2019 7905 Colleen Duran Cleaning and damage deposit... X -400.00 -26,516.50
Check 02/22/2019 7900 No More Dirt, Inc, Kitchen cleaning - Invoice 66... X -352.00 -26,868.50
Paycheck 02/22/2019 7884 KATELYNN M. CLE... Payroli Feb 1-15, 2019 X -320.35 -27,188.85
Check 02/22/2019 7893 Construct Your Image  Uniform sweatshits Comm C... X -291.92 -27,480.77
Check 02/22/2019 7895 Don Barton Urinal and toilet work - pooim... X -165.00 -27,645.77
Check 02/22/2019 7892 ARMOR LOCKSMIT... Deadbolt install invoice 52824 X -150.00 -27,795.77
Check 02/22/2019 7899 LINCOLN AQUATICS  Pool cover straps X -144.97 -27,940.74
Paycheck 02/22/12019 7886 HARLEY W. MANDI... Payroll Feb 1-15, 2019 X -103.07 -28,043.81
Paycheck 02/22/2019 7887 TREVOR B. DEES Payroll Feb 1-15, 2019 X -71.58 -28,115.39
Check 02/22/2019 7889 LINCOLN FINANCI...  LTD insurance premium 1564... X -69.19 -28,184.58
Check 02/22/2019 7898 LESLIE'S POOL SU...  Ultra fine filter bags X -61.98 -28,246.56
Check 02/22/2019 7891 Alhambra & Sierra S... Water for office X -17.26 -28,263.82
Check 03/06/2019 7919 PG&E Gas and electricity X -2,420.37 -30,684.19
Paycheck 03/06/2019 7907 RONALD D. WILSON  Payroll Feb 2019 X -2,332.51 -33,016.70
Paycheck 03/06/2019 7910 SUSAN G. WITSCHI  Payroll Feb 16-28 X -1,354.04 -34,370.74
Liability Ch...  03/06/2019 7915 CalPERS Public Em... CalPERS Liability X -1,280.06 -35,650.80
Liability Ch...  03/06/2019 7913 UNITED STATES T...  Fed Payroll Tax Liability X -965.36 -36,606.16
Check 03/06/2019 7921 Leonel Marquez Cleaning and damage deposit... X -700.00 -37,306.16
Check 03/06/2019 7918 Delta One Security, ...  Security guards X -388.80 -37,694.96
Paycheck 03/06/2019 7908 DOLORES M. MOR...  Payroll Feb 16-28 X -358.83 -38,053.79
Check 03/06/2019 7920 Planchon Roofing, I...  Emergency leak repair - chim... X -350.00 -38,403.79
Check 03/06/2019 7917 AT&T (Phone) Telephones pool and center X -325.28 -38,729.07
Check 03/06/2019 7916 MEYERS NAVE General legal advice invoice 2... X -209.36 -38,938.43
Liability Ch...  03/06/2019 7914 EMPLOYMENT DE...  State Payroll Tax Liability X -191.58 -39,130.01
Paycheck 03/06/2019 7809 KATELYNN M. CLE...  Payroll Feb 16-28 X -112.55 -39,242.56
Check 03/06/2019 7922 RONALD D. WILSON  Mileage reimbursement X -101.50 -39,344.06
Paycheck 03/06/2019 791 TREVOR B. DEES Payroll Feb 16-28 X -85.88 -39,429.94
Paycheck 03/06/2019 7912 HARLEY W. MANDI... Payroll Feb 16-28 X -74.43 -39,504.37
Transfer 03/11/2019 Payroll recovery REC to CVSan X -2,074.29 -41,578.66

Total Checks and Payments -41,578.66 -41,578.66

Deposits and Credits - 13 items
Deposft 02/15/2019 Comm Ctr Deposit #976 X 880.00 880.00
Deposit 02/22/2019 Park Restroom Key - cc X 15.00 895.00
Transfer 02/22/2019 Payroll recovery PCSANto R... X 22.69 917.69
Transf_er 02/22/2019 Payroll recovery REC to CVS... X 316.49 1,234.18
Deposfz 02/22/2019 Comm Ctr Deposit #977 X 2,630.00 3,864.18
Depos!t 02/26/2019 Rent & CD - cc X 2,200.00 6,064.18
Depos!l 02/28/2019 Rent - cc X 500.00 6.564.18
Depos.n 03/04/2019 Rent - cc X 610.00 717418
Deposit 03/05/2019 Rent& CD - cc X 3,970.00 11,144.18
Depos!t 03/08/2019 Comm Ctr Deposit #978 X 6,383.16 17,527.34
Deposit 03/11/2019 CONTRA COSTAC... Fines & Fees JV273800 X 6.45 17,533.79
Transfer 03/11/2019 Payroll recovery PCSanto REC X 18.46 17,5652.25
Transfer 03/11/2019 Payroll recovery CVSanto REC X 301.29 17,853.54

Total Deposits and Credits 17,853.54 17,853.54

Total Cleared Transactions -23,725.12 -23,725.12

Cleared Balance -23,725.12 509,323.55

Page 1



CROCKETT RECREATION DEPARTMENT

of the Crockett Community Services District .
850 Pomona Avenue - Crockett, CA 94525
Telephone (510) 787-2414
Fax (510) 787-3049
e-mail: recreation@town.crockett.ca.us
website: www.town.crockett.ca.us

TO: Recreation Commission / Board of Directors
FROM: General Manager M
SUBJECT:  9-month Budget Report and prelim FY 2019/20 Budget for General Fund 3241

DATE; March 26, 2019

The 9-month Recreation Budget Report details are incorporated within the attached preliminary
